



Ministry  
of Defence

Army Secretariat  
Army Headquarters  
IDL 24 Blenheim Building  
Marlborough Lines  
Andover  
Hampshire, SP11 8HJ  
United Kingdom

Ref: FOI2015/04667

E-mail: Army Sec-group@mod.uk

Website: www.army.mod.uk

E-mail address:

12 June 2015

Dear

Thank you for your email of 19 May 2015 requesting the following information:

1. *Can you provide a list of sub-units of a) the Intelligence Corps and b) the Royal Military Police units in Force Troops Command for Army 2020?*
2. *Is 89 Military Intelligence Section, Intelligence Corps still part of the Army 2020 Order of Battle and if so, is it under 16 Air Assault Brigade?*

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence, and I can confirm that all the information in scope of your request is held.

1. The units and sub-units of the Royal Military Police and Intelligence Corps in Force Troops Command are enclosed at Annex A.
2. 89 Military Intelligence Section is no longer part of the Army 2020 Order of Battle.

Under Section 16 of the Act (Advice and Assistance) you may find it helpful to note that the Army website provides further information on Army structures, please see the link provided below:

<http://www.army.mod.uk/structure/structure.aspx>

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail [CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk](mailto:CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk)). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, <http://www.ico.org.uk>.

Yours sincerely,

Policy & Disclosure 5  
Army Secretariat

**Annexes**

A - Royal Military Police and Intelligence Corps units and sub-units in Force Troop Command

| <b>Regt</b>                           | <b>Sub units</b>   |
|---------------------------------------|--|
| 1 RMP Regiment                        | 110 Provost Company<br>150 Provost Company<br>243 Provost Company  |
| 3 RMP Regiment                        | 116 Provost Company<br>158 Provost Company<br>174 Provost Company  |
| 4 RMP Regiment                        | 160 Provost Company<br>156 Provost Company<br>253 Provost Company  |
| Special Investigation Branch Regiment | 1 Investigation Company<br>2 Investigation Company<br>3 Investigation Company<br>4 Investigation (Special Crimes Team) Company   |
| 1 Military Intelligence Battalion     | 11 Military Intelligence Company<br>12 Military Intelligence Company<br>14 Military Intelligence Company<br>15 Military Intelligence Company<br>16 Military Intelligence Company   |
| 2 Military Intelligence Battalion     | 21 Military Intelligence Company<br>22 Military Intelligence Company<br>23 Military Intelligence Company<br>24 Military Intelligence Company<br>25 Military Intelligence Company<br>26 Military Intelligence Company<br>27 Military Intelligence Company<br>28 Military Intelligence Company |
| 3 Military Intelligence Battalion     | 31 Military Intelligence Company<br>32 Military Intelligence Company<br>33 Military Intelligence Company<br>34 Military Intelligence Company<br>35 Military Intelligence Company   |
| 4 Military Intelligence Battalion     | 41 Military Intelligence Company<br>42 Military Intelligence Company<br>43 Military Intelligence Company<br>44 Military Intelligence Company<br>Land Intelligence Fusion Centre  |
| 5 Military Intelligence Battalion     | 51 Military Intelligence Company<br>52 Military Intelligence Company<br>53 Military Intelligence Company<br>54 Military Intelligence Company<br>55 Military Intelligence Company   |
| 6 Military Intelligence Battalion     | 61 Military Intelligence Company<br>62 Military Intelligence Company<br>63 Military Intelligence Company   |
| 7 Military Intelligence Battalion     | 71 Military Intelligence Company<br>72 Military Intelligence Company<br>73 Military Intelligence Company   |